## CHAPTER CIII.

AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE TOWN OF JASPER, IN OTTER TAIL COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the name of the township of Jasper, in the county of Otter Tail, and state of Minnesota, be and the same is hereby changed to that of Parker's Prairie, by which said last mentioned name the said township shall, for all purposes whatsoever, be hereafter called and known.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 1, 1873.

## CHAPTER CIV.

AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE "TRUSTEES OF THE METHO DIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA," WHICH HAS BEEN HERETOFORE COMMONLY KNOWN AS THE MARKET STREET METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH, TO THAT OF THE FIRST METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH OF ST. PAUL.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the name of that certain religious corporation located in St. Paul, in the county of Ramsey and state of Minnesota, incorporated by certificate dated the thirtieth day of June, eighteen hundred and fifty-seven, and recorded in the office of the recorder [register] of deeds of said county, on the thirtieth day of June, eighteen hundred and fifty-seven, in book A of church records, on pages sixty-three and sixty-four, under the name of the "Trustees of the Methodist Episcopal Church in the United States of America," and which has been heretofore commonly known as "the Market street